System Disk, 8 Digit, 8/1 P/N 820102
Exec 76

Has corrupt directory
Read failures on tracks 26-34

Not actually an original system disk — this is the Games B5 disk.

Disk G-B5 has 26 files on it.
46358 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 19528 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name
38 4 2000 2000 Exec.OV

C 2000 2000 Dfnl.OV

13 2000 2000 Dfn2.0V

1B 2000 2000 Dfn3.0V

21 2000 2000 Gfid.ov

24 2000 2000 Efun.OV

2C 2000 2000 Bfun.OV

34 2000 2000 Berr.OV

3A 2000 2000 Bfil.ov

42 2000 2000 Bslv.OV

49 2000 2000 Bdir.ov

50 2000 2000 Xlat.ov

53 3200 3200 Edit.GO

5B 3000 3000 Printer.GO
68 2000 2000 Emsg.OV

70 0 0 SYSTEM.SY

73 2000 2000 Amsg.OV

7B 3200 3200 BASIC.GO

A6 3200 320D Asmb.GO

D5 0 0 HORSERACE-AO01.BS
E3 0 0 CRAPS-A01.BS
FB 0 0 SLOT-A01.BS
103 0 BO08 KING.BS
122 0 0 NUMBERS.TX

0
0
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12C 3200 3200 NUMBERS.GO
12E 0 BATTLESHIP.BS

N
~J



System Disk, 8 Digit, 8/1 P/N 820102
Exec 76, RJ-1

Read failure on tracks 1,4,5,34

Disk RJ-1 has 28 files on it.
249 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 101 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name

7 4 2000 2000 Emsg.OV

3 B 2000 2000 Gfid.ov

38 E 2000 2000 Exec.OV

7 16 2000 2000 Dfnl.OV

38 1D 2000 2000 Dfn2.0V

5 25 2000 2000 Dfn3.0V

38 2A 2000 2000 Efun.OV

8 32 2000 2000 Amsg.OV

12 3A 2000 2000 Prnt.OV

11 46 3200 3200 Edit.GO

47 51 3200 320D Asmb.GO

4 80 2F00 2F00 Printer.GO

5 84 0 0 SYSTEM.SY
89 2000 2000 Xlat.ov
8C 3200 3200 BASIC.GO
B7 2000 2000 Bdir.OoVv
BE 2000 2000 Berr.OV
C4 2000 2000 Bslv.OV
CB 2000 2000 Bfil.oVv
D3 2000 2000 Bfun.OV
DB C80 (C80 CONTROL-U.GO
DC FDOO FDOO Rec56.GO
DF 3200 3200 POP.GO
E1 3200 3200 SZAP.GO
E9 0 0 INITSAVE.TX
EA 3200 3200 MEMTOP.GO
EB 2000 2000 Bchr.oOVv
F2 0 0 GPA.BS
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Confidence Disk, 7/24/78, P/N 820113

Disk CONFDNCE has 19 files on it.
350 sectors in use,
Size Addr
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100

4

B
13
1A
22
27
2A
2B
32
38
45
48
72
79
81
83
8A
96
FA

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3000
3200
3200
3300
3300
3300
3300

0
0
0

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2004
3000
3200
3200
3304
3300
3300
3304

0
0
0

Wordmaster Il 5in SSSD
P/N 820235, V. 1.0 Rev B, 06/12/80

0 deleted,

Name
Emsg.
Exec.
Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3
Gfid.
MENU.
TMEM.
RTD2

ov
ov

.0V
.0V
.0V

ov
ov
ov

.GO
Printer.GO

0 sectors free.

SERIAL-TEST.GO

INITIAL.GO

RTD3.

GO

DISKCERT.GO

VITEST.GO

MEMORY-TEST. GO

PATI.
PAT2.
PAT3.

TX
X
TX

Disk WrdMasII has 21 files on it.
316 sectors in use,
Size Addr

4
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4

8
10
18
1F
27
2E
A8
AE
C5
CD
D8
DA
DF
E4
EA
EE
F3
125
127
13B

La
101
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
2000
3200
3000
2000
3000
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200
0

Sa
101
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
2000
3200
3000
2000
0
330E
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200
0

0 deleted,

Name
WP .DX
Emsg.
Exec.
Gfid.
Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3
Efun.
Edit
Prnt

Sio.P
Pack.

Cache.z0O

ov
ov
ov

.0V
.0V
.0V

ov

.GO
.0V
Setup.GO

S
ov

34 sectors free.

CHECKSUM. GO

DUP.G

MIRROR.GO
FORMAT . GO
ARISE.GO

WPS.G

TXdef .ED

o)
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Polyletter Stuff (February)

Disk Stuff has 22 files on it.
114 sectors in use,
Size Addr
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9

B
10
12
1A
22
27
2F
37
3B
3E
3F
43
4C
4E
53
56
5D
66
69
6F

La
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
3200
2000
3200
3200
3200
3400

0

OO OO OO oo

Sa
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
3200
2000
3311
3200
3200
3400

0

OO OO OO o oOo

0 deleted, 236 sectors free.
Name
COMPARE . GO
CLEAN.GO
DLIST.GO
ARISE.GO
COPYALL.BS
Tbasic.GO
Thfn.OV
Checksum.GO
Szap.GO
Dump . GO
Worms.GO
UsingDump.TX
DEF.BS
NUMBERS.BS
TIMER.BS
PROGRAM-HELP.BS
A-SORT.BS
CALENDAR.BS
NUMBERS-IT.BS
A-SORT-II.BS
CALENDAR-ITI.BS
A-SORT-0K.BS



Polyletter Backup (of “Stuff”)

Disk Stuff has 39 files on it.
298 sectors in use,
Size Addr

W DN AR ONEDNOWWWJIWONODDEWROODOWOU OoNUN O

= o w R
O =N O R 0w

4

9

B
10
12
1A
22
27
2F
37
3B
3E
3F
43
4C
4E
53
56
5D
60
63
66
6F
71
72
74
7C
7D
81
83
86
8D
92
9F
Cc2
113
122
124
125

La
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
3200
2000
3200
3200
3200
3400

0

O O O O O

9D00
CDO0O0
FDOO

3200

Cc80
3200
3200
2C00

3200

(@)

4F0

OO OO OO oOo oo

Sa
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
3200
2000
3311
3200
3200
3400

0

O O O O O

9D00
CDO0O0
FDOO

3200

Cc80
3200
3200
2C00

3200

(@)

510

OO OO OO oOo oo

0 deleted, 52 sectors free.
Name
COMPARE . GO
CLEAN.GO
DLIST.GO
ARISE.GO
COPYALL.BS
Tbasic.GO
Thfn.OV
Checksum.GO
Szap.GO
Dump . GO
Worms.GO
UsingDump.TX
DEF.BS
NUMBERS.BS
TIMER.BS
PROGRAM-HELP.BS
A-SORT.BS
CALENDAR.BS
Rec32.GO
Rec48.GO
Rec56.GO
DOCUMENTATION.TX
COUNT. GO
CONTROL-U.GO
POP. GO
SZAP.GO
Cursor.GO
MOVE.BS
ROOM. GO
POKE.BS

READ-THIS.TX
COPY-SUB-DIR.BS
BIORHYTHM.BS
BATTLESHIP.BS
CHESS.GO
HANGMAN.BS
SPIRAL.BS
ART.BS

MAY-81-INSTRUCTIONS.TX



Polyletter Adventure

Disk March 82 has 16 files on it.
242 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 108 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name
38 4 2000 2000 Exec.OV
3 C 2000 2000 Gfid.ov
5 F 2000 2000 Dfn3.0V

6 14 0 0 Letter.TX
12 1A 0 0 Leaflet.TX
132 26 0 0 VM.VM

33 AA 2F00 2F88 INITIAL.GO
CB 2000 2000 Emsg.OV

D3 3200 3200 FETCH.GO

D5 3200 3200 PUNCH.GO

D6 2000 2000 Bchr.oVv

DD 0 0 BCHR-DEMO.TX
E4 3200 3200 bchr-demo.GO
ES 0 0 BCHR-TEST.BS
E7 0 0 READ-THIS.TX
EF 0 0 TEMP.TX

[e0]

WoOoONREFE JIFPDN

Polyletter March/April 1982

Disk March 82 has 15 files on it.
239 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 111 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name
8 4 2000 2000 Exec.OV
3 C 2000 2000 Gfid.ov
5 F 2000 2000 Dfn3.0V

6 14 0 0 Letter.TX
12 1A 0 0 Leaflet.TX
132 26 0 0 VM.VM

33 AA 2F00 2F88 INITIAL.GO
8 CB 2000 2000 Emsg.OV

D3 3200 3200 FETCH.GO

D5 3200 3200 PUNCH.GO

D6 2000 2000 Bchr.ov

ON R JIFPDN

DD 0 0 BCHR-DEMO.TX
E4 3200 3200 bchr-demo.GO
ES5 0 0 BCHR-TEST.BS
E7 0 0 READ-THIS.TX



Polyletter Games-1, May 1981

Disk Games 1 has 29 files on it.
350 sectors in use,
Size Addr
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Polyletter March 83

4

B
10
18
20
28
2F
36
3E
46
4D
54
5B
63
6E
70
e
AD
AF
B4
B6
BE
Co
D3
Fé6
147
156
158
159

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
3000
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
0
0
4F00

o O O

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
3000
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200
3200

0
0
0
5100

o O O

0 deleted,

Name

Gfid.
Pack.
Emsg.
Exec.
.0V
.0V
.0V

Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3

Efun.
Bfun.
Berr.
Bdir.
Bslv.
.0V
Setup.GO

Prnt

ov
ov
ov
ov

ov
ov
ov
ov
ov

Sio.PS

Edit.
BASIC.GO

GO

POP.GO

DLIST.GO
ARISE.GO
Szap.
COPYALL.BS

GO

0 sectors free.

BIORHYTHM.BS
BATTLESHIP.BS

CHESS.GO
HANGMAN.BS
SPIRAL.BS

ART.BS
READ-THIS-FIRST.TX

Disk March83 has 13 files on it.
312 sectors in use,

Size Addr
38 4
36 2A
82 4E

1 AQ
4 B6
1 BB
1 BC
94 BD
5 11B
6 120
2 126
11 129
4 134

La

0

0

0

0
101
0

0

0
3200
3200
3200
0

0

Sa

0

0

0

0
101
0

0

0
3200
3200
3200
0

0

0 deleted,

Name

38 sectors free.

DATA-SORT.BS
ADD-A-BASE.BS
DATABASE .TX

CREATE-IT.TX

ADDRESS.DX

DIRECTORY.TP
DIRECTORY.DR
DATA-ENTRY.BS

BASES.GO
SCAN.

GO

SNIFFALL.GO
READ-THIS.TX
NOTE-TO-BOB.TX



Polyletter August

Disk AUG/APR has 36 files on it.
256 sectors in use,
Size Addr
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4

B
10
18
20
28
2F
36
3E
46
4E
55
5C
63
65
6A
72
7D
TF
8B
BC
BE
Co
c7
CF
D3
D5
D8
DF
E4
E6
E7
EE
Fl
F4
E7

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3000
2000
3200
3000
3200
3200
3200
3200
2C00

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

0
2000
3200
3000
3200
3200
3200
3200
2C00

0 deleted,

Name

Gfid.
Pack.
Emsg.
Exec.
.0V
.0V
.0V

Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3

Efun.
Amsg.
Bfun.
Berr.
Bdir.
Bslv.
Xref.
Cache.Zz0O
Prnt.
Setup.GO

ov
ov
ov
ov

ov
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov

ov

Sio.PS

Edit.
BASIC.GO

GO

POP.GO

SZAP.
Cursor.GO
COPYALL.BS
MOVE .
ROOM.
POKE.

GO

BS
GO
BS

94 sectors free.

READ-THIS.TX
COPY-SUB-DIR.BS

COUNT.GO

CONTROL-U.GO
CALENDAR.BS

Rec32.GO
Rec48.GO
Rec56.GO

DOCUMENTATION.TX



Games 1

Disk G-1 has 17 files on it.
348 sectors in use,

Size Addr
15 4

9 13

10 1C

3 26

11 29

7 34

37 3B
15 60
25 6F
18 88
41 9A
19 c3
48 D6
31 106

7 125

24 12C
24 144

Games 2

L

cNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoRoNoNoNolNeNe oo

Sa

O O O O O

BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8
BOOS8

0 deleted,

Name

BOWL.

BS

NIM.BS

DRAG.

BS

2 sectors free.

GUESS—A-NUMBER.BS
NAME-THE-CAPITALS.BS
DEPTH-CHARGE .BS
SUPER-OTHELLO.BS

NIMBLE.BS
POKER.BS
SPLAT.BS

DEMONSTRATION.BS
WUMPUS-2.BS
OREGON-TRAIL.BS

KING.
SIMON.BS
TWONKY .BS

BS

CRAPS-AQ01.BS

Disk G-2 has 27 files on it.
348 sectors in use,

Size Addr
6 4
8 A
8 12
3 1A
4 1D
2 21
8 23
8 2B
6 33
4 39
6 3D
20 43
36 57
2 7B

3 7D

3 80
15 83
17 92
21 A3
25 B8
29 D1
20 EE
28 102
23 11E
22 135
16 14B

=

15B

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3000
3000
3000
3000

o

OO OO OO0 OO oo

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3000
5254
3000
3000

(@]

OO OO OO0 OO oo

0 deleted,

Name

Exec.
.0V
.0V
Gfid.
Emsg.
.0V
.0V

Dfnl
Dfn2

Test
Edit

Bfun.
Bslv.
Berr.
.0V
ASMB.
BASIC.GO
COPY.
PRINT.GO

SYSTEM.SY

Bfil

ov

ov
ov

ov
ov
ov
GO

GO

2 sectors free.

GALAXY-INSTRUCTIONS.BS
GALAXY-PGM.BS
SURVIVOR.BS

BOMBER.BS
TANK.
TIC-TAC.BS
MISSILE.BS

BS

LUNAR-LANDER.BS
BACKGAMMON.BS

HANGMAN.BS

TANK-DATA.DT



Games 3

Disk G-3 has 11 files on it.
119 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 231 sectors free.

Size Addr La Sa Name
26 4 0 0 BLACKJACK.BS
18 1E 0 0 MASTERMIND/VERSION-?.BS
10 30 0 0 MASTERMIND-CODEBREAKER.BS
8 3A 0 0 ALIEN-NAMES.BS
6 42 0 0 BLACKBOX.BS
2 48 3200 3200 NUMBERS.GO
16 4A 0 0 HEADLINES.BS
13 5A 0 0 NUMBERS.TX
14 67 0 0 WORDGAME.BS
1 75 0 0 ASM-SAMPLE.TX

1 76 3200 3200 ASM-SAMPLE-OBJ.GO

Games 5

Disk G-5 has 17 files on it.
273 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 77 sectors free.

Size Addr La Sa Name

2 4 0 0 ROSES.BS

3 6 0 0 ORBIT.BS

13 9 0 0 TICTACTOE.BS

3 16 0 0 PRIMES.BS
21 19 0 0 ST-TR-INSTR.TX

16 2E 0 0 HAMURABI-II.BS

13 3E 0 0 HI-Q.BS
55 4B 0 0 STAR-WARS.BS

15 82 0 0 STAR-WARS-INSTR.TX
24 91 0 0 OTHELLO.BS

11 A9 0 0 MASTERBAGLES.BS

4 B4 0 0 RHIST.BS
27 B8 0 0 ELIZA.BS

8 D3 0 0 MASTERMIND-CODEMAKER.BS
28 DB 0 0 MADLIB.BS

17 7 0 0 SNOOPY.TX

9 108 0 0 BICYCLE.BS



Games B2

Disk G-B2 has 14 files on it.
350 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 0O sectors free.

Size Addr La Sa Name

24 4 0 0 BATTLESHIP-12/26.BS
22 1C 0 0 STRARTREK-INST.TX
26 32 0 0 BLACKJACK.BS

18 4C 0 0 MASTERMIND/VERSION-?.BS
10 5E 0 0 MASTERMIND-CODEBREAKER.BS
74 68 0 0 ATOM-20-10.BS
28 B2 0 0 LIFE.TX
36 CE 0 0 BLCKJACK.TX

13 F2 0 0 MAZE.BS

12 FF 0 0 CRAZYBALL.BS

9 10B 0 0 AUTORACE.BS

2 114 0 0 PATTERNS.BS

3 116 0 0 RND-WALK.BS

69 119 0 B008 STARTREKF-5/24.BS

Games B4

Disk G-B4 has 27 files on it.
348 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 2 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name
6 4 2000 2000 Exec.OV

38 A 2000 2000 Dfnl.OV

8 12 2000 2000 Dfn2.0V

3 1A 2000 2000 Gfid.ov

4 1D 2000 2000 Emsg.OV

2 21 2000 2000 Test.OV

38 23 2000 2000 Edit.OoV

8 2B 2000 2000 Bfun.OV

6 33 2000 2000 Bslv.OV

4 39 2000 2000 Berr.OV

6 3D 2000 2000 Bfil.oV
20 43 3000 3000 ASMB.GO
36 57 3000 5254 BASIC.GO

2 7B 3000 3000 COPY.GO

3 7D 3000 3000 PRINT.GO

3 80 0 0 SYSTEM.SY
15 83 0 0 GALAXY-INSTRUCTIONS.BS
17 92 0 0 GALAXY-PGM.BS
21 A3 0 0 SURVIVOR.BS
25 B8 0 0 BOMBER.BS
29 D1 0 0 TANK.BS
20 EE 0 0 TIC-TAC.BS
28 102 0 0 MISSILE.BS
23 11E 0 0 LUNAR-LANDER.BS
22 135 0 0 BACKGAMMON.BS
16 14B 0 0 HANGMAN.BS

1 15B 0 0 TANK-DATA.DT



Games B5

Disk G-B5 has 26 files on it.

329 sectors in use,

Size Addr
8 4
7 C
8 13
6 1B
3 21
8 24
8 2C
6 34
8 3A
7 42
7 49
3 50
8 53

13 5B
8 68
3 70
8 73

43 7B

47 A6

14 D5

24 E3
8 FB

31 103

10 122
2 1l2C

27 12E

Database

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
3000
2000

0
2000
3200
3200

0

0
0
0
0
3200
0

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3200
3000
2000

0
2000
3200
320D

0

0

0
B0OOS8

3200

0 deleted,

Name

Exec.
.0V
.0V
.0V
Gfid.
Efun.
Bfun.
Berr.
.0V

Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3

Bfil

Bslv.
Bdir.
.0V
.GO
Printer.
Emsg.

Xlat
Edit

ov

ov
ov
ov
ov

ov
ov

ov

GO

SYSTEM.SY

Amsg.
BASIC.GO
Asmb.

ov

GO

21 sectors free.

HORSERACE-AQ1.BS
CRAPS-AQ01.BS
SLOT-A01.BS

KING.

BS

NUMBERS.TX
NUMBERS. GO
BATTLESHIP.BS

Disk DATABASE has 20 files on it.
214 sectors in use,
Size Addr
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4

B
10
18
20
28
2F
36
3E
46
4E
55
5C
63
65
6A
72
7D
F
BO

La
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
3000
2000
3200
3000
3200

0

Sa
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

0
2000
3200
3000
3200

0

0 deleted,

Name

Gfid.
Pack.
Emsg.
Exec.
.0V
.0V
.0V

Dfnl
Dfn2
Dfn3

Efun.
Amsg.
Bfun.
Berr.
Bdir.
Bslv.
Xref.
Cache.Zz0O
Prnt.
Setup.GO

ov
ov
ov
ov

ov
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov

ov

Sio.PS

BASIC.GO

136 sectors free.

DATA-SORT-INT.BS



Christmas Cards

Disk XMAS has 4 files on it.
127 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 223 sectors free.

Size Addr La Sa Name
7 4 0 0 XMASCAR-ALPHA.BS
8 B 0 0 XMASCAR-SHELLSORT.BS
54 13 0 0 XMASCARD-6.BS
54 49 0 0 XMASCARD-7.BS

WordMaster Il (work disk)

Disk WrdMasII has 23 files on it.
331 sectors in use, 0 deleted, 19 sectors free.
Size Addr La Sa Name
4 4 101 101 wWP.DX
8 2000 2000 Emsg.OV
10 2000 2000 Exec.QV
18 2000 2000 Gfid.ov
1F 2000 2000 Dfnl.OV
27 2000 2000 Dfn2.0V
2E 2000 2000 Dfn3.0V
A8 2000 2000 Efun.OV
AE 3200 3200 Edit.GO
C5 2000 2000 Prnt.OV
CD 3200 3200 Setup.GO
D8 3000 3000 Sio.PS
DA 2000 2000 Pack.OV
DF 3000 0 Cache.ZO
E4 3200 330E CHECKSUM.GO
EA 3200 3200 DUP.GO
EE 3200 3200 MIRROR.GO
F3 3200 3200 FORMAT.GO
125 3200 3200 ARISE.GO
127 3200 3200 INITIAL.GO
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o

13B 0 0 TXdef.ED
1 13C 0 F8F5 LETTERS.FV
148 0 0 SAMPLE-1.TX



